value payable in cash or common stock, thus qualifying the notes for treatment under the new guidance. The required
retrospective adoption resulted in a decrease in long term debt (debt discount) of $26.5 million, an increase in deferred
tax liabilities of $9.3 million, and an increase in additional paid in capital of $17.3 million at December 9, 2004. The
debt discount was amortized using the effective interest rate method based on an annual effective rate of 7.0%, which
represented a market interest rate for similar debt without a conversion option on the modification date. The debt
discount was amortized through January 15, 2009, the first date that holders of the notes could exercise their put
option and we could exercise our call option. For more information on our senior subordinated convertible notes,

Edgar Filing: ROPER INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

11

please see Note 9 of the notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in our Annual Report.

The following financial statement line items for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008 and as of
December 31, 2008 were affected by the change in accounting principle (amounts are in thousands, except per share
data):

Three months ended September 30,
2008

As
reported Adjustment

As
adjusted

Interest Expense $14,322 $ 1,800 $16,122
Earnings before income taxes 115,141 (1,800 ) 113,341
Income taxes 39,942 (630 ) 39,312
Net Earnings 75,199 (1,170 ) 74,029
Net earnings per share-Basic $0.84 $ (0.01 ) $0.83
Net earnings per share-Diluted 0.80 (0.01 ) 0.79

Nine months ended September 30,
2008

As
reported Adjustment

As
adjusted

Interest Expense $36,833 $ 5,308 $42,141
Earnings before income taxes 328,578 (5,308 ) 323,270
Income taxes 114,124 (1,857 ) 112,267
Net Earnings 214,454 (3,451 ) 211,003
Net earnings per share-Basic $2.40 $ (0.04 ) $2.36
Net earnings per share-Diluted 2.28 (0.04 ) 2.24

December 31, 2008
As

reported Adjustment
As

adjusted
Current portion of long-term debt $233,827 $ (301 ) $233,526
Total current liabilities 619,208 (301 ) 618,907
Long-term deferred taxes 272,077 105 272,182
Total liabilities 1,967,800 (196 ) 1,967,604
Additional paid in capital 798,486 17,250 815,736
Retained earnings 1,204,521 (17,054 ) 1,187,467
Total stockholders’ equity 2,003,738 196 2,003,934

In June 2009, the FASB issued “The FASB Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles” (the “Codification”) as the source of authoritative U.S. GAAP recognized by the FASB
to be applied by nongovernmental entities. Rules and interpretive releases of the SEC under authority of federal
securities laws are also sources of authoritative GAAP for SEC registrants. The Codification supersedes all existing
non-SEC accounting and reporting standards. All other nongrandfathered non-SEC accounting literature not included
in the Codification is nonauthoritative.  The codification is effective for financial statements issued for interim and